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Cambridgeshire and Peterborough NHS Foundation Trust (CPFT)

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough NHS Foundation Trust (CPFT) are dedicated to providing high quality care with compassion. We deliver many of the NHS services that are provided outside of hospital and in the community such as physical, mental health and specialist services. 

We are a health and social care organisation and have clinical teams providing different services in inpatient, community and primary care settings. Services include:

· Adult mental health
· Forensic and specialist mental health
· Older people’s mental health
· Children’s mental health
· Children’s community
· Older people and adult community
· Specialist learning disability
· Primary care and liaison psychiatry
· Substance misuse
· Social care
· Research and development


We support a population of just under a million people and employ nearly 4,000 staff. Our biggest bases are at the Cavell Centre, Peterborough, Huntingdon and Fulbourn Hospital, Cambridge, but our staff are based in more than 50 locations.

CPFT became a smoke-free Trust on 1 October 2017.

CPFT is supported by Head to Toe Charity.

Further details about CPFT can be found at http://www.cpft.nhs.uk/.
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Offers are welcome, subject to the terms of this Invitation to Tender (ITT) document and the Form of Offer, for Replacement Lighting for Newtown and Park House. 

This Contract Award is on behalf of:

· Cambridgeshire and Peterborough NHS Foundation Trust (CPFT)

The organisation will be known as the ‘Contracting Authority’ or ‘Customer’.

The purpose of this Contract Award is to provide sufficient information to enable the Contracting Authority to identify a contractor that can provide the required services at the highest level whilst ensuring value for money for the NHS.

Please draw your attention to Section 3 where requirements for completing and submitting a submission can be found.  Failure to comply with these requirements may result in your submission being rejected.

The following documents will enable you and/or your organisation to formally submit a proposal for this further competition.

	Document
		Action

	Invitation to Tender (ITT)	
	Bidders must be satisfied that they are able to deliver the services required as set out in this document before submitting a response to all the areas that require a response. 
Response required.



NHS Shared Business Services (SBS) is acting as the agent of the Contracting Authority. SBS does not bind itself or the Contracting Authority for which it acts as agent, to accept the lowest or any offer and reserves the right to accept an offer either in whole or in part, each item being for this purpose treated as offered separately.

SBS acting as the agent of the Contracting Authority reserves the right to award contracts for the supply of the goods/services described above and arising out of this procurement process to more than one contractor.
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	Stage
	Start Date
	End Date

	ITT
	 22 January 2020
	 06 February 2020 at NOON

	Clarification Questions
	22 January 2020
	31 January 2020

	Contract Award
	06 March 2020

	Deadline for Schedule of Works
	01 April 2020



Please draw your attention to the following important points when completing and submitting your offer:

· All offers must be submitted no later than the published closing date and time; late submissions will not be evaluated.
· All offers must be written in English.
· The Contracting Authority reserves the right not to complete the process and to abandon the Contract Award at any stage of the process.
· All offers must be submitted in accordance with the documentation style and format provided herein.
· All pricing should be in NETT.
· All final costs should be submitted on completion of all works and signed off by the client.
· All offers must include a response to this Contract Award document.
· Bidders must adhere to the allocated word count for each evaluation question. Responses that exceed the stated word count will only be evaluated up to the maximum word count limit set.
· Only information provided in the correct format and contained within the relevant provided fields will be considered.
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Award Criteria

4.1.1.	All bidders must complete a response to the Contract Award.

4.1.2.	Failure to answer a weighted question will result in a score of zero (0) being applied to that question.

4.1.3.	The Contracting Authority reserves the right to discontinue with the process and not award the contract (s). If the process is discontinued the Contracting Authority is not and shall not be liable for any costs incurred.

4.1.4.	The Contracting Authority is not required to accept the lowest priced or any tender submitted.

4.1.5.	The contract (if awarded) will be awarded to the bidder submitting the ‘Most Economically Advantageous Tender’ offering best value to the Contracting Authority and the health economy, in accordance with the following award criteria.


	Award Criteria & Weighting
	Award Criteria & Weighting
	Question
	Percentage Weighting
	Maximum Word Count
	Score

	Quality
70%
	Scope of Work
20%
	Question 1
	100%
	250
	0 - 5

	
	Installation 
30%
	Question 2
	100%
	250
	0 - 5

	
	Technical and Design 
30%
	Question 3 
	100%
	250
	0- 5

	
	Equipment
20%
	Question 4 
	100 % 
	250
	0 - 5

	Financial
30%
	Commercial
	100%
	0 - 5



Evaluation Criteria

4.2.1.	All written responses to the evaluation questions found within the ITT will be assessed and awarded a score based on scoring table below;






	Score
	Characteristics of Response

	0 (zero)
	Poor: 
· Question not answered.
· Unclear.
· Confused.
· Inconsistent.
· Unsubstantiated.
· Contractor cannot meet requirements particularly important to the Contracting Authority.
· No consideration of the project risks/dependencies.

	1 (one)
	Area for Concern:
· Significant gaps in response.
· Superficial.
· Insufficient level of technical detail.
· Assumptions not identified.
· Lack of evidence that the Contractor can meet the requirements particularly important to the Contracting Authority.
· Proposed solution not tailored to the Contracting Authority needs.
· Limited consideration of the project risks/dependencies.

	2 (two)
	Fair:
· Minor gaps in response.
· Makes reference to supporting information.
· Meets the requirements particularly important to the Contracting Authority.
· Some consideration of the project risks/dependencies.

	3 (three)

	Good:
· Clear.
· Concise.
· Relates answer to previous experience.
· Meets all of the requirements that are particularly important to the Contracting Authority and some of the requirements that are important to the Contracting Authority but may (but will not necessarily) be non-mandatory in justifiable circumstances.

	4 (four)

	· Consideration of the project risk/dependencies.
· Excellent:
· Clear and easy to read response.
· Comprehensive.
· Well evidenced (in terms of robust data and links to previous relevant experience).
· Evidence of thorough evaluation and detail to substantiate assumptions.
· Meets the Contracting Authority requirements in full.
· Thorough consideration for project risks/dependencies.



Commercial Evaluation Criteria

4.3.1.	Responses to the commercial section will be assessed and awarded a score based on the basis of the Whole of Life Cost for the service provision.

	
	Score

	Lowest Whole of Life Cost (LWLC)
	5

	Submissions Whole of Life Cost
	5 – % Adjustment

	(Submission Whole of Life Cost – Lowest Whole of Life Cost)
	Cost Difference

	Cost Difference / Lowest Whole of Life Cost x100
	% Adjustment



4.3.2.	Maximum score available will be awarded to the lowest whole of life cost. Other submissions will have applied a relative score depending on their percentage difference from the lowest whole of life cost.

4.3.3.	Responses that in the opinion of the Contracting Authority are unrealistically high or low (in terms of price) may be rejected.
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Background

5.1.1.	The Trust delivers healthcare services that includes in a number of locations located across Cambridgeshire and Peterborough.

5.1.2.	The locations is a single unit located at Newtown Centre, Huntingdon, PE29 3RJ determined by the entire building covering where works are to be performed. This has been provided as part of this Invitation to Tender resulting in a Contract Award and interested suppliers are encouraged to attend the planned ‘site visit’ detailed within Section 5.2 Scope of Work.

5.1.3.	The site is only accessible by appointment only. The building is only Monday to Friday 0800-1700.       

5.1.4.	All sites are subject to a final survey by the bidding contractor, exact locations are to be determined via the project manager, and these are to be a guide. This should be considered in the final costs matrix.

5.1.5.	The principles of the installations will be:
· To remove and dispose of all current lighting requirements unless agreed.  
· Upgrade to distribution boards where necessary in line with current regulations 
· Where applicable lighting must be anti-ligature – categorised in LOW risk areas known as staff areas and offices, HIGH risk areas, these are toilet areas only.    
· To supply and install, test all internal lighting elements 
· Emergency Lighting inclusive of upgrade recommendations including Fire Exit Bulkheads  
· To create a standardisation of newly supplied LED lighting incorporating low energy output. 
· All recommendation have been designed and are available from ASD subject to alterations 
 
Scope of Work

5.2.1.	The Contracting Authority requires recommendations for a new lighting system across all rooms at the Newtown centre and Park House.

5.2.2.	The site is a single site – Newtown Centre, Huntingdon, PE29 3RJ 

5.2.3.	The scope of the specification will include the following:

· A minimum of five years manufacturer warranty of all parts (LED specific terms) 
· Each distribution board to have clearly labelled supply feeds identified, weather upgraded or not. 
· Rewire CCT’s as necessary in line with electrical regulations 
· To provide supporting documentation and datasheet for each product planned for installation    
· To consider the provision of test switches for the management of emergency light testing 
· All installation must be acceptable to the environment they are representing e.g. anti-ligature in high risk areas and foyer lighting using ASD specifications.
· To make good all working areas whereas an old fitting may be larger/smaller than the incoming by decoration and making good  
· To supply and replace building lighting fittings to all areas including reception and store rooms
· To review the survey undertaken by ASD (lighting distributor) and to review and make recommendations for the LED installations 
       •	All lighting to have a minimum of 15,000 hours in time per unit

The project manager (PM) will be working on behalf of the client and involved in all communication and specification alterations. All queries and/or questions should be directed to the PM in the first instance and the client for escalation.

Mark Miller, Serco Project Manager
Mobile - 07903 474314
mark.miller@serco.com

	Sub Section Evaluation Criteria: Scope of Work

	Question 1: Please demonstrate your response to the provision of scope of work, please refer to section (5.2) detailing the products to be supplied, to deliver the contract successfully. State other Healthcare environments which you have actioned similar tasks

	Maximum word count: 150

	Contractor Response:






Installation

5.3.1.	The successful contractor will include all associated works and materials necessary to provide a complete system at handover, including the removal of all waste removed some of which will be electrical elements covering older removed units. 

5.3.2.	The successful contractor must provide the proposed programme of works at the time of tender response. 

5.3.3.	The successful contractor will allow for all access equipment required to complete the installation 
               supported by the RAMS and working at height regulations 

5.3.4.	Dates and times of access will be agreed in advance and shown on a scheduled plan of works supported by Health and Safety documentation. 

5.3.5.	Serco and or other nominated parties will be responsible for the installation of all power supplies, where applicable; including 240V 13A switched fused connection units. Any electrical works will be carried out by NICEIC approved engineers.

5.3.6.	The lighting should provide warmer, natural light in darker areas of the building and natural lighting in foyers and corridors.   

5.3.7.	The provided units visual or protruding are to be Non Anti-ligature with the exception of High Risk areas should be sealed with sufficient strength of glass supplied to minimise risk of injury or damage.  
 
5.3.8.	To allow for the supply and provision of supporting Health and Safety documentation not limited to a minimum of a method statement and risk assessments for all tasks.

5.3.9.	All issues that arise are to be agreed with the Trusts appointed project manager prior to installation. Any additional works to be agreed via the change control processes.

	Sub Section Evaluation Criteria: Installation

	Question 2: Please demonstrate your response to the provision of installation, please refer to section (5.3) detailing the implementation activities you will undertake and include the methodology you will use to deliver the contract successfully. The schedule will then be agreed between the client and the selected company, subject to change by the client. 
Please include a proposed schedule of work and associated timeframes / completion dates. The schedule will then be agreed between the client and the selected company, subject to change by the client.  


	Maximum word count: 150

	Contractor Response:






Equipment

5.4.1.	All lighting should include all sub parts to complete the entire unit, including emergency test keys and tools where applicable.
 
5.4.2.	All materials are to be secure at all times, no storage is available on site. Induction will be provided before commencement of works in line with a pre-start meeting between all relevant operational personnel.  

5.4.3.	Fire compartmentation will be maintained following installation and any work that breaches fire compartmentation caused by the installation are required to be rectified.  

5.4.4     All waste will be the responsibility of the contractor to dispose of any requirements to be agreed in   
            line with current regulations.   

5.4.5     The scheduled and working areas will be agreed before commencement of any pending works 

5.4.6     Any areas of works should be redecorated in the agreed paint finish, this will be provided on commencement of works. The agreement to purchase required products is the responsibility of the contractor.

5.4.7    To provide and make recommendations to the provision and benefits of selected lighting 
  
Specialised areas of works:
•	The supply and provision of electrical distribution board connectivity. Consider upgrading of supply if only required to do so. 

	Sub Section Evaluation Criteria: Equipment and Environment 

	Question 4:  To provide a detailed method of approach to method of delivery. Show certification towards use if tools and equipment you, the contractor are planning to use. Please provide evidence on the selection of product to demonstrate good environmental capabilities (Section 5.4)



	Maximum word count: 150

	Contractor Response: 








Regulative and Technical Design

5.5.1. CDM – Construction and Design Management 2015 must be considered and allowed for in appropriate time allocation a nominated Principle designer shall be appointed by the winning incumbent

5.5.2. Lighting installation in line with BS7671 – Requirements for Electrical Installations, IET Wiring Regulations

5.5.3. Any updates of distribution boards are to be done in line with 18th Edition on any distribution board works EIC – Electrical Installation Certificate which is required to be provided.

5.5.4. Values may be adjusted in accordance with the latest guidance contained in EN12464-1 Lighting of Indoor Workplaces (June 2011) i.e. separate consideration of task, surround and background areas.

5.5.5. Emergency lighting alterations in line with BS5266- Part 1

5.5.6. HSE Electricity at Work – Safe working Practices

5.5.7. Light fittings must conform to the minimum efficiency requirements of the Building Regulations (55 luminaire lumens per circuit-watt under 2010 Regulations);

5.5.8. To remove all debris and luminaries in line with Hazardous Waste Regulations 2005 and WEEE – Waste Electronic and Electrical WEEE regulations 2007

5.5.9. To make alteration to the design showing your recommendations to improve environmental aspects of delivery

	Sub Section Evaluation Criteria: Technical and Design,  Regulative Requirements  

	Question 3: Please demonstrate your response to the Technical aspects of supply (Section 5.5) and by what method, your company can provide suitable anti-ligature provisions in High risk areas.  Please show or demonstrate link to regulative requirements stated in Section 5.5.  
All design should have the respective datasheets.



	Maximum word count: 150

	Contractor Response: 







  Warranty

5.6.1.	The contractor will include a five year warranty on all products, and a minimum two year parts and labour warranty.

5.6.2    To provide an additional option for the provision of aftercare support during years 2 and 5. With the target set as 5 luminaries are not functioning correctly.  

 Contingency Sum

5.7.1.	Consideration for a 3% retention is sought, claimed back after six months and on agreement and
               review and agree between Serco and CPFT and the incumbent contractor.    

5.7.2     Final invoice shall only be considered when all works have been agreed with the signing off Project
              Manager.
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The NHS Terms and Conditions for the Supply of Goods and the Provision of Services (Purchase Order Version) apply to this Contract Award.

[bookmark: _Toc1572515]Commercial
Please attach your best and final commercial pricing as a NETT cost as part of your submission.
The fire regulations require that, if any alterations affect the fabric of a building, it should be made good so it will contain the spread of fire therefore limiting the risk.

[bookmark: _Toc1572516]Appendix A – Priority Allocation
 Please find enclosed a copy of the locations with priority allocation. 
 All works will commence after 1st March 2020. 
 All works will have an agreed schedule and a project plan 
 Floor plans and respective documentation will be attached to this tender
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Please review the enclosed standard NHS Terms and Conditions for the Supply of Goods and the Provision of Services (Purchase Order Version) and confirm your acceptance.
Please note an official Purchase Order will be raised at the award stage of the process.

	Response
	Answer
	

	Accept the Terms & Conditions
	☐	

	Reject the Terms & Conditions
	☐	

	Comments:
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The General Data Protection Regulation forms part of the data protection regime in the UK, together with the new Data Protection Act 2018 (DPA 2018).

Please confirm that you are GDPR compliant.

	Response
	Answer
	

	Accept the Form of Offer
	☐	

	Reject the Form of Offer
	☐	

	Comments:
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